

#### **BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE**

Resolution No. 074-2020, Series of 2020

## RECOMMENDING THE AWARD FOR PROCUREMENT OF NETWORKING EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the National Privacy Commission (NPC), is the agency mandated to enforce data privacy protection;

**WHEREAS**, in order to be able to effectively perform its mandate, NPC should have a secure local area network that would enable cabling capabilities and connectivity;

WHEREAS, in order to ensure the same, the management of NPC saw it fit to procure a Networking Equipment under be under the approved amended ISSP FY 2018-2020 and 2019 APP Item No. 03-2019-213 with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to Php800,000.00;

WHEREAS, Section 53.9 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 9184 recognizes Small Value Procurement as a method of procuring goods where the amount involved does not exceed the threshold prescribed in Annex "H" of the IRR, provided, that in case of goods, the procurement does not fall under shopping in Section 52 of this IRR;

WHEREAS, a Request for Quotation (RFQ) was posted in the PhilGEPS and NPC website as well as the NPC bulletin board, and was likewise sent to three (3) suppliers: Business Machines Corporation (BISMAC), Provantage Systems Inc., and Degtek Information Technology Solutions who all failed to submit their quotations. One quotation was received from Terabit Computer Systems Corporation amounting to Php 750,000.00.

WHEREAS, the BAC members proceeded to evaluate the submitted quotation and determined that Terabit Computer Systems Corporation, having the single calculated and responsive quotation at a bid price of Php 750,000.00, passed the technical, legal and financial requirements mandated under R.A. 9184;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC-BAC hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend the award of contract for the procurement of Networking Equipment to TERABIT COMPUTER SYSTEMS CORPORATION with the single calculated and responsive quotation in the total amount of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php750,000.00).

**RESOLVED** this 19th day of November 2020, through video conference meeting.

ATTEST:

On official business leave MR. ERWIN D. ESPENILLA

Executive Assistant IV, OPC BAC Member

Ragsag Jonathan Digitally signed by Ragsag

Jonathan Rudolph Yandan Rudolph Yandan Date: 2020.11.25 19:35:58 +08'00'

JONATHAN RUDOLPH Y. RAGSAG

OIC-Chief, DSTSD BAC Member

Sgd. ATTY. AURELLE DOMINIC E. NARAG

> Executive Assistant IV BAC Member

Mendoza Ma Josefina

Digitally signed by Mendoza Ma Josefina Eusebio Date: 2020.11.25 18:31:51 +08'00'

ATTY. MA. JOSEFINA E. MENDOZA

OIC-Division Chief, Legal Division BAC Member

Digitally signed by Villasoto Ivy Grace Torres Date: 2020,11.25 23.33.00 +08'00'

ATTY. IVY GRACE T. VILLASOTO

OIC-Director, PPO BAC Vice Chairperson

Patula Maria Theresita Elnar

ATTY, MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson

Approved:

KAYMUND ENRIQUEZ LIBORO

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity
Date: DEC 0 3 2020

5th Floor, Ang Kiukok Hall, PICC Delegation Bldg., PICC Complex, Roxas Blvd., Manila 1307 URL: http://privacy.gov.ph Email Add: info@privacy.gov.ph Trunk line: (02) 8234-2228





# Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

#### NOTICE OF AWARD

DEC 0 7 2020

Ms. Blinkka Mae Buena Representative Terabit Computer Systems Corporation 20F Cityland Pasong Tamo Tower, Chino Roces Avenue, Makati City

Dear Ms. Buena:

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 074-2020 series of 2020, the contract for the procurement of Networking Equipment amounting to Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php750,000.00), VAT inclusive, is awarded to *Terabit Computer Systems Corporation*, consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

Privacy Commissioner
Head of the Procuring Entity

DEC 0 7 2020

Conforme:

PATRICK LORD PLATA - PRESIDENT

Ms. Blinkka Mae Buena

ar yout

Representative

Terabit Computer Systems Corporation

Date: 11 DEC 2020





### Republic of the Philippines

## NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

5th Floor, Ang Kiukok Hall, PICC Delegation Bildg., PICC Complex, Roxas Blvd., Pasay City

## PURCHASE ORDER

NPC-ASD-PRS No.

PUBLICA NO PILIPINA	PRIVACY COMMISSION		PURCHASE ORDI	ZK		
	+					
Supplier :	TER ABIT C	OMPUTER SYSTEMS CORP.		P.O. No.:	2020-12 -0011	
Address: 20F Cityland Pasong Tamo Tower, Chino Roc		Pasong Tamo Tower, Chino Roces Ave., Ma	akati City	1	December 23, 2020	
Tel. No.				Procurement :	Small Value P	rocurement
TIN :						
Gentlemer Plea		s office the following articles subject to the t	erms and conditions contair	ned herein:	T.	
Place of Delivery:		5th floor, Delegation Building, Philippine International Convention Center		Center Payment Term: Delivery Term:	Automatic Debit	Arrangement
		Pasay City			45 working days	from receipt
Date of Del	livery :			-	of Purchase Orde	er
Qty.	Unit	Description		Stock No.	Unit Cost	Amount
1	lot	Network Equipment			750,000.00	750,000.00
	,	Cisco Catalyst 2960-X 24 GigE PoE 370W, (WSC2960X-24PS-L)	4 x 1G SFP, LAN Base	FP, LAN Base		
		Cisco SNTC-8X5XNBD Catalyst 2960-X 24 WSC224SL)	4 G [36] (CON-SNT-			
		Cisco Catalyst 2960-X FlexStack Plus Stac STACK)	ng Module (C2960X-			
	Data Cable PCM-110-3M SJT AWG #18 Mo Meter (UL) (PCM-110-3M) xxxNothing Follow		onitor Power Cord 10A 3			
			SYYY			
		xxxx volume 1 oned				
Total contrac	ct cost in words	SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND PESC	OS ONLY	·L,	Php	750,000.00
In	case of failu	re to make the full delivery within the tim	ne specified above a pen	alty of one tent	h (1/10)	
		r every day of delay shall be imposed.	le specifica above, a peri	arry or one term	( 17 10)	
	Conforme:		Very truly yours,			
	-					
		worm alle	Annu	UB EUDIAUET LIDA		
JUNE AND E. JABARIA			RAYMUND ENRIQUEZ LIBORO			
	(Signature over	Printed Name of Sumilier)	Signature over Printed	Name of Authori	zed Official	
	(Deta)		Designation			ē.
		(Date)	De			
Fund Cluster: 01- PECOUKR				Lanca and the same of the same	04-101-2020-	
Funds Available: 750,000.00			Date:	DEC. 29, 20		
		V		Amount :	\$ 750,000	.00
		1.10km				
	TEOD	ĽLO Č. LØRENZO				
Si	ignature over	Printed Name of Chief Accountant/He	ead of			
		Accounting Division/Unit				